
USER MANUAL 

MXFT-02 

In the interests of your safety, we recommend that you read the following instruction 

manual carefully. This manual is intended to familiarize the user with the operation of the 

device. 

Specifications and colors may differ slightly from the product shown in the illustrations. 

 

PRODUCER: 

TelForceOne S.A. 

Krakowska 119 

50-428 Wroclaw 

Tel. : 71 327 20 00 

Made in China 

 

WARNINGS AND TIPS FOR SAFE USE: 

• Before using the transmitter, read the entire manual carefully, then keep it in a place 

accessible to the user. 

• The use of the device should not interfere with safe driving. Do not install and navigate this 

device while driving to avoid a car accident. 

• Remember to always set the volume to a moderate level to protect your hearing and to be 

able to receive warning signals (eg police or other road users). 

• Do not open or modify the device. 

• Clean it with a dry cloth. Do not use abrasive products for cleaning. 

• Store in a dry and dust-free place. 

• If the device will not be used for a long time, remove it from the cigarette lighter socket. 

• The device is not a toy. Keep the device, its accessories and packaging out of the reach of 

children. 

• When recycling, comply with applicable environmental regulations. 

 

Technical Specifications 

Input voltage: 12 - 24V ⎓ 



Output voltage: 5V ⎓ 3.1A (15.5W) 

Output connector: 2x USB 

Bluetooth: 5.1 

FM transmission frequency: 87.5 - 108 MHz 

Frequency range: Bluetooth 2402 - 2480 MHz 

Maximum emitted power: 0.07dBm (EiRP) 

 

Device operation: 

Operation: 

1 - Plug the transmitter with the power connector into the cigarette lighter socket. 

2 - Press the function button until the frequency indication on the display flashes. 

4 - Use the appropriate buttons to set the desired frequency. 

5 - Turn on the car radio and set the frequency identical to that on the transmitter. 

 

In order to obtain the best sound quality, we recommend choosing a frequency free from 

other radio programs and other interference (no other sounds, noise, etc. should be heard in 

the speakers). 

You may encounter problems with signal interference when moving around. This may be 

due to the presence of regional radio stations. In this case, change the FM frequency in the 

transmitter to one that is free of interference. 

FM transmitters usually generate a lot of their own noise, so setting a low volume on the 

transmitter and high on the radio and smartphone will only strengthen it. For this reason, in 

most cases it is better to leave the transmitter volume at maximum and adjust the volume 

with the radio or telephone. 

  

Connecting the transmitter to the phone: 

1 - Turn on the transmitter, Bluetooth will turn on automatically. 

2 - Turn on Bluetooth on your phone then search for the device and connect. 

 

Attention: 

The manufacturer is not responsible for the consequences of situations caused by improper 

use of the device or non-compliance with the recommendations. 



 

Proper disposal of used equipment 

The device is marked with the symbol of a crossed-out garbage container, in 

accordance with the European Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical and 

electronic equipment (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment - WEEE). Products 

marked with this symbol should not be recycled or disposed of with other household waste 

at the end of their useful life. The user is obliged to dispose of waste electrical and electronic 

equipment by delivering it to a designated point where such hazardous waste is subject to 

the recycling process. The collection of this type of waste in separate places and the proper 

process of its recovery contribute to the protection of natural resources. Proper recycling of 

waste electrical and electronic equipment has a beneficial effect on human health and the 

environment. For information on where and how to dispose of used electronic equipment in 

an environmentally safe manner, the user should contact the appropriate local authority, the 

waste collection point or the point of sale where the equipment was purchased. 

 

Declaration of Conformity with European Union Directives 

TelForceOne S.A hereby declares that the type of radio device BLUETOOTH FM 

TRANSMITTER MXFT-02 is compliant with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of 

the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: 

manual.maxlife.com.pl/mxft-02 

 

 
INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI 

MXFT-02 
W trosce o Twoje bezpieczeństwo zalecamy uważne przeczytanie poniższej instrukcji obsługi. 
Niniejsza instrukcja ma na celu zapoznanie użytkownika z obsługą urządzenia. 
Specyfikacja i kolory mogą się nieznacznie różnić od produktu przedstawionego na 
ilustracjach. 
 
PRODUCENT: 
TelForceOne S.A. 
ul. Krakowska 119 
50-428 Wrocław 
Tel. : 71 327 20 00 
Wyprodukowano w Chinach 
 
OSTRZEŻENIA I WSKAZÓWKI W CELU BEZPIECZNEGO UŻYTKOWANIA: 

 Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania transmitera należy dokładnie przeczytać cała 
instrukcję, następnie przechowywać ją w dostępnym dla użytkownika miejscu.   

 Użytkowanie urządzenia nie powinno zakłócać bezpiecznej jazdy. Nie należy 
instalować i nawigować tym urządzeniem podczas jazdy, aby uniknąć wypadku 
samochodowego. 



 Pamiętaj, aby zawsze nastawiać umiarkowaną głośność, aby chronić słuch i móc 
odbierać sygnały ostrzegawcze ( np. Policję czy innych uczestników ruchu ). 

 Nie wolno otwierać ani modyfikować urządzenia. 

 Należy go czyścić suchą ściereczką.  Do czyszczenia nie należy używać produktów 
ściernych. 

 Należy przechowywać w suchym i wolnym od kurzu miejscu.  

 Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie przez dłuższy czas nieużywane, wyjmij je z gniazda 
zapalniczki. 

 Urządzenie nie jest zabawką. Przechowuj urządzenie, jego akcesoria i opakowanie z 
dala od zasięgu dzieci. 

 W przypadku recyklingu należy przestrzegać obowiązujących przepisów dotyczących 
ochrony środowiska. 
 

Specyfikacja techniczna 
Napięcie wejściowe: 12 – 24 V ⎓ 
Napięcie wyjściowe: 5 V ⎓ 3.1 A (15.5 W) 
Złącze wyjścia: 2x USB 
Bluetooth: 5.1 
Częstotliwość transmisji FM: 87,5 - 108 MHz 
Zakres częstotliwości: Bluetooth 2402 - 2480 MHz 
Maksymalna moc emitowana: 0.07dBm (EiRP) 
 
Obsługa urządzenia: 
Uruchamianie: 
1 - Wepnij transmiter złączem zasilania do gniazda zapalniczki samochodowej. 
2 - Przyciśnij przycisk funkcyjny do momentu, aż wskazanie częstotliwości na wyświetlaczu 
zacznie migać. 
4 - Za pomocą odpowiednich przycisków ustaw pożądaną częstotliwość. 
5 - Włącz radio samochodowe i ustaw częstotliwość identyczną jak na transmiterze. 
 
W celu uzyskania jak najlepszej jakości dźwięku zalecamy wybrać częstotliwość wolną od 
innych programów radiowych oraz innych zakłóceń (w głośnikach nie powinno być 
słyszalnych innych dźwięków, szumów etc.). 
Podczas przemieszczania się mogą wystąpić problemy zakłócające sygnał. Spowodowane to 
może być występującymi regionalnymi stacjami radiowymi. Należy wówczas zmienić 
częstotliwość FM w transmiterze na wolną od zakłóceń. 
Transmitery FM generują zazwyczaj spore szumy własne, dlatego ustawienie niskiej głośności 
na transmiterze, a wysokiej na radioodbiorniku i smartfonie jedynie je wzmocni. Z tego 
względu w większości przypadków lepiej pozostawić maksymalną głośność transmitera i 
regulować głośność radioodtwarzaczem lub telefonem. 
  
Połączenie transmitera z telefonem: 
1 - Włącz transmiter, Bluetooth włączy się automatycznie. 
2 - Włącz Bluetooth w telefonie następnie wyszukaj urządzenie i połącz. 
 
Uwaga: 



Producent nie jest odpowiedzialny za konsekwencje sytuacji spowodowanych 
nieprawidłowym użytkowaniem urządzenia lub niezastosowaniem się do zaleceń. 
 
Prawidłowa utylizacja zużytego sprzętu 

Urządzenie oznaczone jest symbolem przekreślonego kontenera na śmieci, 
zgodnie z Dyrektywą Europejską 2012/19/UE o zużytym sprzęcie elektrycznym i 
elektronicznym (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment – WEEE). Produktów 

oznaczonych tym symbolem po upływie okresu użytkowania nie należy utylizować lub 
wyrzucać wraz z innymi odpadami z gospodarstwa domowego. Użytkownik ma obowiązek 
pozbywać się zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego, dostarczając go do 
wyznaczonego punktu, w którym takie niebezpieczne odpady poddawane są procesowi 
recyklingu. Gromadzenie tego typu odpadów w wydzielonych miejscach oraz właściwy 
proces ich odzyskiwania przyczyniają się do ochrony zasobów naturalnych. Prawidłowy 
recykling zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego ma korzystny wpływ na 
zdrowie i otoczenie człowieka. W celu uzyskania informacji na temat miejsca i sposobu 
bezpiecznego dla środowiska pozbycia się zużytego sprzętu elektronicznego użytkownik 
powinien skontaktować się z odpowiednim organem władz lokalnych, z punktem zbiórki 
odpadów lub z punktem sprzedaży, w którym kupił sprzęt. 

 
Deklaracja zgodności z dyrektywami Unii Europejskiej 

Firma TelForceOne S.A niniejszym oświadcza, że typ urządzenia radiowego 
TRANSMITER FM BLUETOOT MXFT-02 jest zgodny z Dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. 
Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym adresem 

internetowym: manual.maxlife.com.pl/mxft-02 
 
 
 
 
 


